
out of the 10 FTSE 250 best deficit funded schemes 
were financial services firms.

Sixteen FTSE 250 companies have total disclosed 
pension liabilities greater than their equity market 
value. For example, rail and bus company First-
Group has total disclosed pension liabilities of 
almost four times its equity market value.

However, a spokesperson at FirstGroup said: “The 
research doesn’t tell the full story of our pension 
arrangements, because it excludes the assets in 
our pension schemes. Our net pension deficit in 
the 2014-15 financial year was £239.4 million.

“Furthermore, it is important to note that our rail 
companies pay into the Railways Pension Scheme 
and FirstGroup has no terminal liability connected 
to that scheme."

In the last 12 months, the total disclosed pen-
sion liabilities of the FTSE 250 companies have 
remained at £71 billion. A total of 20 companies 
have disclosed pension liabilities of more than £1 
billion, the largest of which is FirstGroup with dis-
closed pension liabilities of £4.6 billion. A total of 
158 companies have disclosed pension liabilities 
of less than £100 million, of which 109 companies 
have no defined benefit pension liabilities.

Charles Cowling, director at JLT Employee Ben-
efits, said: “The challenges of escalating pension 

Pension deficit tops 
£12bn in 2014
The total deficit of the defined benefit schemes 
of the top 250 FTSE companies has grown by £5 
billion in a year. The total deficit in these DB pen-
sion schemes at 31 December 2014 is estimated 
to be £12 billion, a deterioration of £5 billion from 
the figure 12 months earlier, according to JLT 
Employee Benefits.

Just 11 companies or 5% of the FTSE 250 are still 
providing DB benefits to a significant number 
of employees (defined as incurring ongoing DB 
service cost of more than 5% of total payroll). This 
is part of a broader trend of significant decline in 
ongoing DB pensions as employers seek to contain 
their soaring cost.

In April, supermarket group Tesco took steps 
towards ending its DB scheme to future accrual. 
Tesco rival, Morrisons, has also consulted on the 
closure of its DB pension scheme. 

Last year saw total deficit funding of £1.3 billion, up 
from £1.2 billion the previous year. Insurance serv-
ice group Phoenix Group led the way with a deficit 
contribution of £100 million, but 37 other FTSE 250 
companies also reported significant deficit funding 
contributions in their most recent annual report. Six 
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costs and huge pension deficits are well docu-
mented for those companies with DB provisions 
in the private sector.

“DB pensions have become too expensive, too risky, 
and among UK private sector companies, are no 
longer part of HR strategies for employee recruit-
ment and retention. Sadly, we expect that within 
12 months virtually all DB pension provision in UK 
companies will have ceased.”

www.jltemployeebenefits.com/media-centre/press-releases/jlt-employee-benefits-
ftse-250-report-23-june-2015

CBI head calls for 
wages rises
There has been a call for wage increases from an 
unexpected source.

In a discussion on the post-election labour market, 
John Cridland, director-general of the CBI employ-
ers’ body, suggested that. while the economic 
recovery has been rich in jobs. a rise in wages has 
been delayed.

“The economic recovery has been felt in Dorking, 
but not in Doncaster nor Dundee,” he said. “Now 
it’s the job of employers to give their workers a pay 
rise. We need a living standards recovery.”

He added that the UK has had a “jobs rich” recov-
ery, but that this had held back productivity.

“I’m not surprised productivity has been sluggish,” 
he said. “Now we need to tackle it going forward. 
We need to move from a jobs-rich recovery to a 
wages-rich recovery.”

Cridland added that the CBI expects the UK to be 
the fastest growing major economy this year, and 
described it as “flying”. He attributed this largely 
to the flexibility of the labour market.

www.hrmagazine.co.uk/hro/news/1152193/cbis-cridland-employers-need-to-raise-wages

Living Wage for 
contractor staff 
Southampton Solent University has made a com-
mitment that the university’s main contractors will 
pay the Living Wage, so as to ensure that nobody 
working on campus is paid below it.

The public service union UNISON, which has been 
actively campaigning for the introduction of the 
Living Wage for employees of the contractors that 
operate within the university, welcomed the move 
as an important step forward.

UNISON regional organiser James Smith said: 
“This decision will uplift the pay of the lowest-paid 
staff who provide key services to the university 
and its students.

“It has the potential to alleviate some of the finan-
cial pressures experienced by our members due 
to the increased cost of living in recent years. This 
measure will be good for the local economy and 
follows the decision of other large local employers 
in Southampton — such as the Labour-led South-
ampton City Council — to pay the Living Wage to 
its staff.”

All of the university’s directly-employed staff are 
already paid above the present Living Wage rate 
of £7.85 an hour outside of London. The three main 
contract service partners will make the uplift in 
wages to their staff working across the Solent 
campuses.

The Living Wage rate is being introduced in two 
stages: the first increase will be made on 1 August 
2015, with full alignment in September 2016. The 
decision has the potential to affect cleaning, main-
tenance and catering staff who provide services 
within the university sites. 

www.unison.org.uk/news/southampton-solent-university-move-on-living-wage-welcomed

http://official.blog.solent.ac.uk/press-releases/living-wage-deal-for-southampton-
solent-contractor-employees/

Productivity puzzle — 
seven levers
UK productivity levels continue to lag behind our 
competitors and have led to much talked of the 
"productivity puzzle".

Government, policy thinkers, business and trade 
unions recognise the importance of turning this 
around, when failure threatens growth, jobs, and a 
move to sustainable increases in real wages. 

Part of the answer to the UK's "productivity puz-
zle" lies within the workplace, the employment 
relations service Acas says in a briefing paper, 
Building productivity in the UK. The way work-
places are organised, the part played by manag-
ers and leaders, and the role and involvement of 
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employees and their representatives is essential 
to business success.

Acas has identified seven levers for workplace 
productivity. This practical framework explains 
how workplaces can unlock their potential to be 
more productive, through:
 well-designed work: jobs and work organised in 
ways that increase efficiency and make the most 
of people’s skills;
 skilled managers: managers with the confidence 
and training to manage and lead effectively;
 managing conflict effectively: systems in place 
to reduce the likelihood of problems arising and 
to deal with problems at every stage;
 clarity about rights and responsibilities: a work-
ing environment where everyone understands their 
rights and responsibilities;
 fairness: employees who feel valued and treated 
fairly;
 strong employee voice: informed employees 
who can contribute and are listened to; and
 high trust: relationships based on trust, with 
employers sharing information at the earliest op-
portunity.

In an Acas blog, Nicola Smith, head of economics 
and social affairs at the TUC, writes on the role that 
a strong employee voice can play.

Smith says: “While an effective approach to ensur-
ing employee voice needs to include the right to 
negotiate over terms and conditions, it also needs 
to provide staff with the chance to be collectively 
consulted and engaged in operational and strate-
gic planning. 

"It is for this reason that the TUC makes the case 
for worker representation on company boards, for 
the wider application of information and collective 
consultation rights, as well as for the significant 
benefits that union recognition can bring for em-
ployers and their workforces.”

www.acas.org.uk/media/pdf/7/9/Building-productivity-in-the-uk.pdf

www.acas.org.uk/index.aspx?articleid=5336

Public sector jobs lost 
and worse to come
Total UK public sector employment has fallen to 
its lowest level since the official figures began to 
be collated in 1999.

In the first quarter of 2015, the figure was down by 
22,000 on the previous quarter to 5.37 million, its 

lowest level, on a headcount basis, since the start 
of the series in 1999.

In the first quarter of 2015, employment in local 
government, at 2.28 million, was 23,000 down on the 
last quarter of 2014. This is again is the lowest figure 
since the beginning of the series in 1999. 

In UK central government, the 2.91 million total was 
2,000 lower than in the final quarter of 2014.

The TUC has highlighted the change in public 
sector employment since the Conservatives came 
to power in 2010. Its analysis shows that there has 
been a net loss of 381,000 public sector jobs since 
the second quarter of 2010.

The North West has seen a net loss of 61,000 jobs, 
the South West 53,000 and Scotland 41,000 jobs.

In percentage terms, the North East, where the of-
ficial unemployment rate is 7.4%, has been hardest 
hit with a 13.4% cut in public sector jobs.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“While public services are under pressure from 
extreme cuts across the UK, it’s clear from these 
figures that some communities have been harder 
hit than others.

“What’s more some of the regions that have lost 
most public sector jobs also have unemployment 
rates well above the national average, while more 
prosperous parts of the country have seen fewer 
overall public sector job reductions.

“The North of England has been hardest hit of all. 
The promise of a northern powerhouse cannot be 
delivered off the back of more austerity and more 
job cuts. Devolving power to the regions will fail if 
at the same time communities are starved of the 
public investment they need for modern infrastruc-
ture and services.”

Sadly, there is worse to come. The Office for Budget 
Responsibility has forecast that general govern-
ment employment will fall by 800,000 between 
2014–15 and 2018–19 if cuts to departmental spend-
ing planned in Budget 2015 are delivered. And even 
the plans set out in the Conservative Party election 
manifesto imply cuts of around 580,000 over the 
same period, according to the Institute for Fiscal 
Studies think tank.

www.ons.gov.uk/ons/dcp171778_405726.pdf

https://www.tuc.org.uk/economic-issues/public-spending/labour-market-and-eco-
nomic-reports/labour-market/unequal-impact

www.ifs.org.uk/uploads/publications/bns/BN173.pdf
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Life at the top
The 29 executives listed in the table earned a total 
of £65.41 million last year — an average remunera-
tion package of £2.26 million.

Tim Steiner, chief executive of online grocery 
group Ocado, received a total of £6.45 million in his 
remuneration package for the year to November 
2014 — or £123,980 a week. Most that sum — £5.5 
million — was the gain he can make through a share 
scheme. Steiner’s weekly remuneration package 
was 4.6 times that of the £27,200 a year which the 
Office for National Statistics said the average full-
time worker earned in 2014.

Andrew Page stood down in September last year 
as chief executive of the owners of the Frankie and 
Bennie’s and Garfunkel's restaurant chains, The 
Restaurant Group. His final remuneration package 
as an executive came to £4.56 million for the nine 
months of 2014. 

Two Ocado directors take third and fourth spots 
in the table. Jason Gissing retired as commercial 
director in May 2014 with a final remuneration pack-
age of £3.83 million, while chief financial officer 
Duncan Tatton-Brown’s package for the year came 
to £3.48 million. At £66,885 Tatton-Brown’s weekly 
package was 2.5 times that of the annual earnings 
of the average full-time worker.

David Bellamy, chief executive of wealth manage-
ment group St James’s Place Capital, has to manage 
his £3.19 million remuneration package. At £61,423, 
his weekly package was 2.3 times that of the annual 
earnings of the average full-time worker.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 23 
of the executives and 13 saw their remunerations 
packages grow last year. The top five increases 
went Ocado directors through the gains on the 
group’s share scheme last year when nothing was 
achieved the year before.  

It’s the usual reason for smaller remuneration pack-
ages in the latest year — long-term bonus schemes 
either did not pay out in the last year or the sum 
paid was cut.

Stephen Harris, chief executive of heat treatment 
supplier Bodycote, saw the biggest shrinkage 
with a 52.7% smaller package. Nevertheless, his 
package still totalled £1.8 million. That works out to 
£34,673 a week, around 1.3 times what an average 
full-time worker earned.

Executive Company (financial 
year ending)

Total re-
muner-

ation 
(£000)

% 
change

Tim Steiner Ocado (11.14) 6,447 537.7

Andrew Page The Restaurant Group (12.14) 4,559 n.a

Jason Gissing Ocado (11.14) 3,826 n.a

Duncan Tatton-Brown Ocado (11.14) 3,478 454.7

David Bellamy St James’s Place (12.14) 3,194 -5.0

Mark Richardson Ocado (11.14) 3,114 430.5

Clive Bannister Phoenix Group (12.14) 2,961 8.2

Neil Abrams Ocado (11.14) 2,689 403.6

John Carter Travis Perkins (12.14) 2,497 44.2

James McConville Phoenix Group (12.14) 2,394 138.0

Ian Gasgoigne St James’s Place (12.14) 2,211 -4.4

David Lamb St James’s Place (12.14) 2,208 -4.6

Andrew Croft St James’s Place (12.14) 2,203 -4.4

John Chatfield-Roberts Jupiter Fund Man (12.14) 2,146 8.3

Maarten Slendebroek Jupiter Fund Man (12.14) 2,092 35.8

Wolfhart Hauser Intertek (12.14) 1,996 -37.5

David Sleath SEGRO (12.14) 1,959 43.0

Stephen Harris Bodycote (12.14) 1,803 -52.7

Tony Buffin Travis Perkins (12.14) 1,697 n.a

Stephen Critoph The Restaurant Group (12.14) 1,649 9.6

Bob Keiller John Wood (12.14) 1,330 -18.1

Steve Groves Partnership Ass (12.14) 1,264 -14.8

Philip Johnson Jupiter Fund Man (12.14) 1,261 12.9

Justin Reed SEGRO (12.14) 1,176 59.4

John O’Higgins Spectris (12.14) 1,122 -47.8

Andy Gulliford SEGRO (12.14) 1,051 n.a

David Landless Bodycote (12.14) 1,051 -39.5

Robin Watson John Wood (12.14) 1,014 n.a

Phil Redding SEGRO (12.14) 1,013 n.a
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